The Board of Supervisors of Contra Costa County, California

In the matter of:

Resolution No. 2019/497

In the matter of honoring the public service of David "Shoe" Shuey, former Mayor and Councilmember of Clayton

Whereas David "Shoe" Shuey has served on the Clayton City Council for 16 years, from December 2002 to December 2018, including as three-time Mayor in 2006, 2011, and 2015; and

Whereas, David Shuey also served for four years on Clayton's original Community Services Commission, where he also chaired The Grove Park citizens design committee, and worked to help pass a ballot measure to ensure there would always be funding to support The Grove Park; and

Whereas, David Shuey also helped craft and pass the Clayton Landscape maintenance measures which have served to enhance the Clayton Landscape and Trails; and

Whereas, during his time on the Clayton City Council, David Shuey served as a strong voice for our youth and for recreation amenities, including the establishment of recreation equipment in the North Valley Park; and

Whereas, he used his professional legal expertise to always make sure the City of Clayton received full value and hold contractors accountable for their work, and

Whereas, David Shuey, negotiated a partnership with Clayton Valley Little League for its assistance in improvements and maintenance of the ballfields at the Clayton Community Park; and

Whereas, David Shuey pushed for local reforms to City CALPERS plans, leading to Clayton's establishment of a Tier II Classic Plan and Pension Stabilization Rate Fund in advance of the state of California taking action to establish PEPRA; and

Whereas, David Shuey's dedication and passion for the community included his volunteer work in sports, at many Clayton events, including at Clayton Cleans Up, and as the ever energetic and enthusiastic MC for the Labor Day Derby; and

Whereas, David Shuey's commitment to our community extends beyond Clayton to include his enthusiastic support of the charter conversion of Clayton Valley Charter High School, where he continues to be a strong advocate for superior education. Now, therefore, be it resolved that the Contra Costa County Board of Supervisors recognizes David "Shoe" Shuey for his many of years of service and applauds his dedication to volunteerism in improving our community.

JOHN GIOIA Chair, District I Supervisor

CANDACE ANDERSEN

District II Supervisor

KAREN MITCHOFF

District IV Supervisor

DIANE BURGIS District III Supervisor

FEDERAL D. GLOVER District V Supervisor

I hereby certify that this is a true and correct copy of an action taken and entered on the minutes of the Board of Supervisors on the date shown.

ATTESTED: July 9, 2019

David J. Twa,

By: _____, Deputy